
MICHIGAN DEPARTMENT OF LICENSING AND REGULATORY 

AFFAIRS BUREAU OF PROFESSIONAL LICENSING 

DISCIPLINARY ACTION REPORT 

Orders served from 12/11/2017 through 12/15/2017 
 

Name/Profession License Number Effective Date/Action Basis for Action 

Dentistry 

Richard Michael Benian, 

 

29-01-014656 

 

01/13/2018 

 

Negligence - Incompetence 

D.D.S 

Brighton, MI 

 Reprimanded 

Fine Imposed 

 

 
Dentistry 

Janet Lynn Edgerton, 

 

 
29-02-003318 

 

 
12/14/2017 

 

 
Failure to Meet Cont. Ed. 

R.D.H. 

Traverse City, MI 

 Voluntarily 

Surrendered 

Requirements 

 
Dentistry 

Norman D Olson, D.D.S 

 

 
29-01-008112 

 

 
12/14/2017 

 

 
Order Violation 

Bear Lake, MI  Voluntarily 

Surrendered 

 

Dentistry 

David Eugene Pulgini, 

 

29-01-012834 

 

01/13/2018 

 

Negligence - Incompetence 

D.D.S 

Commerce Township, MI 

 Probation 

Fine Imposed 

Technical Violation of the Michigan 

PHC 

 
Dentistry 

David Jerome Smith, D.D.S 

 

 
29-01-014141 

 

 
01/13/2018 

 

 
Order Violation 

Livonia, MI  Probation 

Fine Imposed 

 

Nursing 

Naomi Mae Bommer, R.N. 

Brooklyn, MI 

 
47-04-244871 

 
01/06/2018 

Probation 

 
Criminal Conviction – Alcohol 
Related 
Failure to Report/Comply 

Nursing 

Debra J. Broda, R.N. 

Plymouth, MI 

 

47-04-109893 
 

01/06/2018 

Suspended 

 
Order Violation 

Nursing 

Molly Em Desloover, R.N. 

Saginaw, MI 

 
47-04-247133 

 
12/13/2017 

Summary 

Suspension 

 
Impaired Conduct, Practice or 
Condition 

Substance Use Disorder 

Mental/Physical Inability to Practice 

Drug Diversion 
Order Violation 

Nursing 

Jamie Lee Dospoy, R.N. 
North Adams, MI 

 

47-04-247612 
 

01/06/2018 

Reprimanded 

Fine Imposed 

 

Violation of General 
Duty/Negligence 
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Nursing 

Angela Maureen Erickson- 
Hardy, R.N. 
Livonia, MI 

 

47-04-268310 
 

12/13/2017 

Summary 

Suspension 

 

Impaired Conduct, Practice or 
Condition 
Substance Use Disorder 

Mental/Physical Inability to Practice 
Order Violation 

Nursing 

Brian Christopher Fairbanks, 

R.N. Fennville, MI 

 

47-04-224703 
 

12/07/2017 

Voluntarily Surrendered 

 

Negligence – Incompetence 

Lack of Good Moral Character 

Order Violation 

Nursing 

Sama Hadous, R.N. 

Dearborn Heights, MI 

 
47-04-263767 

 
12/07/2017 

Suspended 

Fine Imposed 

 
Negligence – Impaired Conduct, 

Practice or Condition 

Incompetence 

Lack of Good Moral Character 
Drug Diversion 

Nursing 

Constance Jean Hawley, 
L.P.N. 
Jackson, MI 

 

47-03-085068 
 

12/07/2017 

Voluntarily Surrendered 

 

Negligence - Incompetence 

Nursing 

Margaret Wanda Kaiser, 
L.P.N. 

New Baltimore, MI 

 

47-03-108706 
 

12/07/2017 

Summary 

Suspension 

Dissolved 

Suspended 

Fine Imposed 

 

Negligence – Incompetence 

Criminal Conviction – Drug Related 

Lack of Good Moral Character 

Drug Diversion 

Nursing 

Genevieve Dee Kidd, R.N. 

Lansing, MI 

 
47-04-278130 

 
01/06/2018 

Probation 

Fine Imposed 

 
Criminal Conviction – Alcohol 
Related 

Failure to Report/Comply 

Nursing 

Julie Caroline Marsico, 
L.P.N. 

Alpena, MI 

 
47-03-115363 

 
12/07/2017 

Probation 

Fine Imposed 

 
Violation of General 
Duty/Negligence 

Nursing 

Portia Orell McIntosh, R.N. 

Pontiac, MI 

 
47-04-217916 

 
12/07/2017 

Probation 

Fine Imposed 

 
Negligence – Incompetence 

Drug Diversion 

Nursing 

Laurie Ann O’Connor, R.N. 
Grand Blanc, MI 

 
47-04-127447 

 
12/12/2017 

Summary 

Suspension 

 
Negligence – Impaired Conduct, 
Practice or Condition 
Incompetence 

Drug Diversion 
Order Violation 

Nursing 

David Alan Ogden, R.N., 
L.P.N. 
Lansing, MI 

 

47-04-194051 
 

01/06/2018 

Fine Imposed 

 

Violation of General 
Duty/Negligence 



LARA/Bureau of Professional Licensing 

Disciplinary Action Report 

Orders served from 12/11/2017 - 12/15/2017 
Page 3  of 7 

 

 

Nursing 

Barbara Pierce, R.N. 
White Lake, MI 

 

47-04-159034 
 

12/07/2017 

Summary 

Suspension 

Dissolved 

Suspended 

Fine Imposed 

 

Negligence – Impaired Conduct, 
Practice or Condition 
Incompetence 

Lack of Good Moral Character 

Drug Diversion 

Nursing 

Erika Leslie Phillips, R.N. 

Washington, MI 

 
47-04-248715 

 
12/11/2017 

Summary 

Suspension 

 
Negligence – Impaired Conduct, 

Practice  or  Condition 

Substance Use Disorder 
Lack of Good Moral Character 

Criminal Conviction 
Drug Diversion 

Nursing 

Alicia Marie Ratusznik, R.N. 

Shelby Township, MI 

 

47-04-321767 
 

12/11/2017 

Summary 

Suspension 

 

Negligence – Impaired Conduct, 

Practice or Condition 
Incompetence 

Lack of Good Moral Character 

Drug Diversion 
Nursing 

Melissa Ann Reynolds, R.N. 

Troy, MI 

 

47-04-312011 
 

01/06/2018 

Probation 

Fine Imposed 

 

Substance Use Disorder 
Criminal Conviction – Alcohol 

Related 
Failure to Report/Comply 

Nursing 

Selena Anne Sims, R.N. 

Mount Clemens, MI 

 

47-04-253773 
 

12/07/2018 

Probation 

Fine Imposed 

 

Negligence – Impaired Conduct, 

Practice or Condition 
Incompetence 

Lack of Good Moral Character 
Drug Diversion 

Nursing 

Aimee Elizabeth Verburg, 
L.P.N. 
Jenison, MI 

 

47-03-109350 
 

12/07/2017 

Summary 

Suspension 

Dissolved 

Voluntarily 

Surrendered 

 

Impaired Conduct, Practice or 
Condition 

Incompetence 
Substance Use Disorder 

Mental/Physical Inability to Practice 

Criminal Conviction – Drug Related 

Osteopathic Medicine 

Joyce M Yeghissian, D.O. 

 
51-01-009250 

 
12/08/2017 

 
Failure to Meet Cont. Ed. 

Southfield, MI  Probation 

Fine Imposed 

Requirements 

Pharmacy 

Al Amir Pharmacy LLC 

 

53-01-010037 

 

01/12/2018 

 

Technical Violation of the Michigan 

Dearborn, MI  Fine Imposed PHC & Article 7 

 
Pharmacy 

Amir Mohammed Alshafey, 

 

 
53-02-038630 

 

 
01/12/2018 

 

 
Violation of General 

R.Ph. 

Dearborn, MI 

 Probation 

Fine Imposed 

Duty/Negligence 

Technical Violation of the Michigan 

PHC & Article 7 
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Pharmacy 

America's Best Care 

Pharmacy, R.Ph. 

 

53-01-009088 
 

01/12/2018 

Fine Imposed 

 

Sister State Disciplinary Action 

Fort Payne, AL    

Pharmacy 

Katherine Mai Tram Blanzy, 
R.Ph. 

Royal Oak, MI 

 
53-02-043414 

 
01/12/2018 
Fine Imposed 

 
Sister State Disciplinary Action 

Pharmacy 

Denise Marie Carpenter, 
R.Ph. 

 

53-02-025508 

 

12/13/2017 
Summary Suspension 

 

Negligence – Impaired Conduct, 
Practice or Condition 

Traverse City, MI  Dissolved 

Suspended 

Limitation Upon 

Reinstatement 
Probation Upon 
Reinstatement 
Fine Imposed 

Incompetence 

Technical Violation of the Michigan 

PHC & Article 7 

Pharmacy 

Sameerah Samantha Cortez, 
R.Ph. 

 
53-02-030035 

 
12/13/2017 
Fine Imposed 

 
Criminal Conviction - Drug Related 
Order Violation 

Canton, MI    

Pharmacy 

Costco Pharmacy #570 

Corona, CA 

 

53-01-009273 

 

01/12/2017 
Fine Imposed 

 

Sister State Disciplinary Action 

Pharmacy 

Dearborn Rx Pharmacy 

Dearborn, MI 

 

53-01-010958 

 

12/13/2017 

Summary Suspension 
Dissolved  

Voluntarily Surrendered 

 

Violation of General 
Duty/Negligence 

Drug Diversion 

Technical Violation of the Michigan 
PHC & Article 7 

Pharmacy 

Joey Rodney DeGrand, R.Ph. 

Escanaba, MI 

 
53-02-036322 

 
12/13/2017 
Suspended 
Limited Upon 
Reinstatement 
Probation Upon 
Reinstatement 
Fine Imposed 

 
Negligence – Impaired Conduct, 
Practice or Condition 
Incompetence 
Lack of Good Moral Character 

Drug Diversion 

Technical Violation of the Michigan 
PHC & Article 7 



LARA/Bureau of Professional Licensing 

Disciplinary Action Report 

Orders served from 12/11/2017 - 12/15/2017 
Page 5  of 7 

 

 

Pharmacy 

Enclara Pharmacia Inc, 

Philadelphia, PA 

 

53-01-010795 
 

01/12/2018 

Fine Imposed 

 

Sister State Disciplinary Action 

Pharmacy 

Enclara Pharmacia, Inc., 

 

53-01-010786 

 

01/12/2018 

 

Sister State Disciplinary Action 

Memphis, TN  Fine Imposed  

 
Pharmacy 

Diana Gifford, R.Ph. 

 

 
53-02-032167 

 

 
01/12/2018 

 

 
Failure to Meet Cont. Ed. 

LaSalle, ON 

Canada 

 Suspended Requirements 

Pharmacy 

Murali Chand Ginjupalli, 

 

53-02-035479 

 

01/12/2018 

 

Failure to Meet Cont. Ed. 

R.Ph.  Fine Imposed Requirements 

Saginaw, MI    

 
Pharmacy 

Innovative Pharmaceutical 

 

 
53-01-010935 

 

 
01/12/2018 

 

 
Technical Violation of the Michigan 

Solutions Group LLC, R.Ph.  Fine Imposed PHC 

Brighton, MI    

 
Pharmacy 

John Stephen Lind, R.Ph. 

 

 
53-02-029258 

 

 
12/13/2017 

 

 
Violation of General 

Bay City, MI  Summary Suspension 

Dissolved 

Duty/Negligence 

Technical Violation of Article 7 
  Suspended  

  Fine Imposed  

Pharmacy 

Livernois Express 

 

53-01-008192 

 

01/12/2018 

 

Technical Violation of the Michigan 

Pharmacy, R.Ph. 

Detroit, MI 

 Fine Imposed PHC & Article 7 

Order Violation 

 

Pharmacy 

Dennis A Loiselle, R.Ph. 

Swartz Creek, MI 

 
 

53-02-022510 

 
 

12/13/2017 
Summary Suspension 
Dissolved 

 
 

Negligence – Impaired Conduct, 
Practice or Condition 
Incompetence 

  Suspended 

Fine Imposed 

Lack of Good Moral Character 

Drug Diversion 
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Pharmacy 

MedVantx Specialty 

Pharmacy 

Louisville, KY 

 

 
Pharmacy 

 

53-01-010755 
 

01/12/2018 

Fine Imposed 

 

Sister State Disciplinary Action 

Failure to Report/Comply 

Qianhui Pan, R.Ph. 

Troy, MI 

53-02-040785 12/13/2017 

Probation 

Fine Imposed 

Negligence - Incompetence  

Technical Violation of the PHC 

Pharmacy 

Pine Pharmaceuticals LLC, 

 

53-06-004496 

 

01/12/2018 

 

Sister State Disciplinary Action 

R.Ph., Educ. Ltd. Mfr/Wholesaler Fine Imposed  

Tonawanda, NY    

 
Pharmacy 

Ketan Saggar, R.Ph. 

LaSalle, ON 

Canada 

 

 
53-02-041026 

 

 
12/13/2017 
Summary Suspension 
Dissolved 

Suspended 
Fine Imposed 

 

 
Negligence – Impaired Conduct, 
Practice or Condition 
Incompetence 
Technical Violation of Article 7 

Pharmacy 

Vinod Sharma, M.D. 

Bloomfield Hills, MI 

 

53-15-075903 
CS License 

 

01/12/2018 
Fine Imposed 

 

Technical Violation of Article 7 

Pharmacy 

Mark Edwin Sikorski, D.O. 

Macomb, MI 

 

51-01-010095 
CS License 

 

01/12/2018 

Fine Imposed 

 

Technical Violation of Article 7 

 
Pharmacy 

Specialty Veterinary 

 

 
53-01-009245 

 

 
01/12/2018 

 

 
Sister State Disciplinary Action 

Pharmacy  Fine Imposed Failure to Report/Comply 

Stafford, TX    

 
Pharmacy 

Wickliffe Veterinary 

 

 
53-01-009237 

 

 
01/12/2018 

 

 
Sister State Disciplinary Action 

Pharmacy  Fine Imposed Failure to Report/Comply 

Lexington, KY    
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Pharmacy 

Brock Michael Wilson, R.Ph. 

Trenton, MI 

53-02-036927 12/13/2017 
Summary Suspension 

Dissolved 

Suspended 
Limited Upon 
Reinstatement 
Probation Upon 
Reinstatement 
Fine Imposed 

Negligence – Impaired Conduct, 
Practice or Condition 
Incompetence 
Lack of Good Moral Character 
Drug Diversion 

Pharmacy 

Brandon Clark Yambura, 

R.Ph.

Troy, MI

Social Work 

Linda Jeanine Ar, L.M.S.W. 

Pleasant Lake, MI 

Veterinary Medicine 

Elizabeth Christine Saettler- 

Sherman,  L.V.T. 

Clarkston, MI 

Date Submitted: 1/9/2018 

53-02-038091 12/13/2017 

Summary Suspension 

Dissolved 

Suspended 
Fine Imposed 

Violation of General 

Duty/Negligence 

Substance Use Disorder 

Criminal Conviction - Drug Related 
Failure to Report/Comply 

68-01-092132 12/04/2017 

Summary Suspension 

Dissolved 

69-02-001738 01/13/2018 
Suspended 
Probation Upon 
Reinstatement 

Impaired Conduct, Practice or 
Condition  
Incompetence 
Substance Use Disorder 

Mental/Physical Inability to Practice 

**Final administrative disciplinary action is subject to judicial review. 

Copies of disciplinary documents other than nursing can be obtained at www.michigan.gov/verifylicense. Nursing 

Information can be found at www.michigan.gov/MiPlus. 

To obtain a copy of disciplinary documents pertaining to a specific health professional that is not posted to the Verify 

a License web site; please submit a request in writing to Michigan Department of Licensing and Regulatory Affairs, 

Freedom of Information Coordinator at LARAFOIAInfo@michigan.gov 

Disciplinary Action Reports can be obtained from our Website : <http://www.michigan.gov/healthlicense>. 
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